

## STATE OF MAINE SENATE 102nd LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 1121, L. D.1531, Bill, "An Act to Incorporate the Kittery Sewer District."

Amend said Bill in the Title by adding at the end before the period the following: 'and Extending Territory of Brunswick Sewer District'

Amend said Bill by striking out in the 12th line of section 2 the word "this" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of this'

Further amend said Bill in the 3rd line of section 3 by inserting after the words "purposes of" the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'; and by inserting after the words "purposes of' in the 12th line the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the words "purpose of" in the 4th line from the end of section 4 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Billby inserting after the words "contemplated by" in the 2nd line of section 6 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the words "purposes of" in the 6th line of section 10 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by inserting before the words "this Act" in the 2nd line of the 5th paragraph of section 11 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the words "purposes of" in the first line of section 17 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'; and by inserting after the words "purposes of" in the first line of the 2nd paragraph the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'; and by inserting after the words "provisions of" in the 7th line of the 2nd paragraph the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by inserting after the words "provisional of" in the 22nd line of the 2nd paragraph of section 20 the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'

(Filing No. S-235)

(more)

Further amend said Bill by striking out in the first line of section 22 the word "This" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures 'Sections 1 to 21 of this'; and by inserting after the words "date of" in the 5th line the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'; and by inserting after the words "matter of" in the 4th line from the end of the first paragraph the words and figures 'sections 1 to 21 of'; and by striking out in the first line of the 2nd paragraph the word "This" and inserting in place thereof the words and figures 'Sections 1 to 21 of this'; and by inserting after the words "acceptance of" in the 3rd line of the 2nd paragraph the words 'sections 1 to 21 of'

Further amend said Bill by adding at the end the following new section:

"Sec. 23. P. & S. L., 1947, c.77, §1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 77 of the private and special laws of 1947, as last amended by chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 1. The Brunswick Sewer District created. The territory in the Town of Brunswick within a radius of 1 3/4 miles from the location of the Old Town Hall formerly located at No. 128 Maine Street and in addition thereto the area enclosed within the following described boundaries; Beginning at a point on the southerly side of New Route U. S. #1 where the 1 3/4 mile radius intersects said road; thence easterly along the southerly side line of said New Route U. S. #1 a distance of 2 miles; thence southerly a distance of one mile; thence westerly and parallel to the first mentioned bound a distance of 2 miles; thence northerly a distance of one mile to the point begun at, with the inhabitants thereon, is created a body politic and corporate by the name of Brunswick Sewer District, hereinafter called the district, for the purpose of providing and maintaining within the district a sewer system and suitable sewers, drains and sewage disposal plants, and with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, or necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes; provided, however, that nothing contained in the private and special laws of 1947, chapter 77, as amended, shall be construed so as to vest the district with any duty of providing or maintaining catch basins or drainage of public ways.'"

Proposed by Senator VIOLETTE of Aroostook

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11A.

5/19/65

(Filing No. S-235)